

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/22/2022 2:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99730-6

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PALLA SUM,

Petitioner.

STATE RESPONSE TO AMICI

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER
WSBA No. 20258 / OID #91121
BRITTA ANN HALVERSON
WSBA No. 44108
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Race Is a Factor that May Be Considered under the Totality of the Circumstances Test—Not in Isolation.....	2
	B. The Record Contains No Indication that Race Was Relevant to Sum’s Encounter with the Officer	10
III.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 195 Wn.2d 526, 461 P.3d 1183 (2020)	8
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 728, 440 P.3d 1032 (2019).....	8
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 179 Wn.2d 195, 313 P.3d 1156 (2013)	8
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	6

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. App. 2019)	4, 5, 6
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....	7
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 805 A.2d 979 (D.C. App. 2002)	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S. Ct. 744, 151 L. Ed. 2d 740 (2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L. Ed. 2d 242 (2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1980).....	7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (2007)	5, 6
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. article I, §7	6
Rules and Regulations	
GR 37.....	9
GR 37(g).....	9
Other Authorities	
Frank Edwards, Edward Esposito & Hedwig Lee, Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex, Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, (August 20, 2019)	3
Pierce County Criminal Justice Work Group, <i>Use of Force Analysis</i> , Pierce County Sheriff’s Dep’t (Nov. 8, 2021)	3

*Race & Washington's Crim. Justice Sys.: 2021 Report to the
Washington Supreme Court; Task Force 2.0, Fred T.
Korematsu Center for Law & Equity (2021)..... 3*
